

No. 19-959

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL WILLIAMS AND BARBARA WILLIAMS,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CENTER FOR THE RULE OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

March 2, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Oklahoma Supreme Court Singled Out
Arbitration Agreements for Disfavored
Treatment in Contravention of the FAA’s Equal-
Footing Principle. 5

II. Because State-Court Fidelity to Federal
Arbitration Law Is of Paramount Importance,
Summary Reversal Is Warranted. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	5, 11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Elliott v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 91 P.2d 746 (Okla. 1939)	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	2, 5
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctr. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	5, 11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	5, 10, 11

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 6, 12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>OTO, LLC v. Kho</i> , 447 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	6, 12
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	11
<i>Secs. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.	10

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007) 11
